




 

 
                

                  
            

 

 
                

                    
         

SOURCE: Authors’ computations of state recipiency rates from the dependent variable mean and state fixed effects 
from the model reported in Table 3 with population controls and Hispanic shares from dependent variable mean and 
state fixed effects from the model reported in Appendix B Table B10. 

SOURCE: Authors’ computations are weighted sums of state recipiency rates from Series A13 in UI Databook 
where the weights are state shares of demographic subgroups from ETA 203 data divided by the sum of such shares 
across all states measuring that subgroup in the year. 
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Table 1 Summary of Characteristic Shares by Category and the Labor Force Participation Rates Associated 
with Each Characteristic of Interest Based on Annual Averages for 51 states, 1992-2019, n = 1,428 

Characteristic Shares from CPS 
UI LF 

Recipients Not in Labor Participation 
Characteristic ETA 203 Unemployed Employed Labor Force Force Population Rate (CPS) 

Gender: 
Male 0.581 0.548 0.530 0.387 0.531 0.483 0.730 
Female 0.419 0.452 0.470 0.613 0.469 0.517 0.602 

Race: 
Native American 0.030 0.033 0.013 0.018 0.014 0.015 0.638 
AAPI 0.038 0.036 0.043 0.041 0.042 0.042 0.683 
Black 0.204 0.190 0.099 0.112 0.104 0.107 0.667 
White 0.729 0.741 0.845 0.828 0.839 0.836 0.668 

Ethnicity: 
Hispanic 0.114 0.112 0.086 0.077 0.088 0.084 0.701 

Age: 
Less than 22 0.030 0.231 0.080 0.142 0.088 0.106 0.546 
22–24 0.054 0.098 0.062 0.032 0.064 0.053 0.796 
25–34 0.247 0.227 0.225 0.086 0.225 0.178 0.838 
35–44 0.258 0.183 0.238 0.083 0.235 0.184 0.848 
45–54 0.229 0.145 0.218 0.090 0.214 0.172 0.823 
55–59 0.088 0.053 0.082 0.060 0.081 0.074 0.719 
60–64 0.057 0.033 0.052 0.087 0.051 0.063 0.528 
65+ 0.037 0.029 0.043 0.420 0.042 0.168 0.165 

NOTE: ETA 203 sample sizes are 1,416 for the gender and age variables; 799 for the race variables and 852 for the ethnicity 
variable. The CPS means for each characteristic are based on 1,428 observations and are the simple averages of weighted state-
year means. Means of the CPS variables for Native American are based on zero values for CT in 1993 because of missing data; 
the labor force participation rate is based on 1,427 observations because division by zero is impossible. 
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Table 2 Characteristic Shares of UI Recipients from ETA 203 and of the Unemployed from CPS with the 
Sample Size Restricted to ETA 203 Data Availability 

UI recipients 
(ETA 203) 

Unemployed 
(CPS) 

t-statistic 
of difference 

Gender (n = 1,416): 
Male 
Female 

0.581 
0.419 

0.548 
0.452 

24.09 
−24.09 

Race (n = 799): 
Native American 
AAPI 
Black 
White 

0.030 
0.038 
0.204 
0.729 

0.035 
0.039 
0.203 
0.723 

−3.84 
−1.75 

0.42 
2.66 

Ethnicity (n = 852): 
Hispanic 
Not Hispanic 

0.114 
0.886 

0.130 
0.870 

−12.25 
12.25 

Age (n = 1,416): 
Less than 22 
22–24 
25–34 
35–44 
45–54 
55–59 
60–64 
65+ 

0.030 
0.054 
0.247 
0.258 
0.229 
0.088 
0.057 
0.037 

0.231 
0.098 
0.227 
0.182 
0.146 
0.053 
0.034 
0.029 

−139.32 
−67.81 

18.38 
79.90 
96.24 
54.51 
48.53 
14.71 

NOTE: See Appendix A for discussion of data availability issues. Only state and year observations used for the ETA 203 
observations were used for the CPS unemployment demographic group shares. t-tests are based on the variance calculation: Var 
of Difference = Var (ETA 203 mean) + Var (CPS mean) - 2*Covariance (ETA 203 mean, CPS mean). For the t-test, the 
standard error is computed as: SE = Square Root (Var of Difference/N) 
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Table 3 Alternative Model Specifications of the Overall UI Recipiency Rate Using State-Year Observations 
(n = 1,428) 

Population and 
LFPR 

Population Controls Labor Force Controls Controls 
Variable Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic 

Variable Description mean estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) 

Intercept (Dep Variable Mean) 0.331 

Characteristics of Unemployed: 
Male 0.548 0.032 1.93 0.03 1.69 0.031 1.90 
Female 0.452 −0.039 −1.93 −0.03 −1.69 −0.037 −1.90 

Native American 0.033 −0.084 −0.88 −0.11 −1.08 −0.084 −0.86 
AAPI 0.036 0.051 0.95 0.06 1.00 0.037 0.68 
Black 0.190 −0.087 −2.47 −0.09 −2.37 −0.081 −2.26 
White 0.741 0.024 2.48 0.03 2.53 0.023 2.34 

Hispanic 0.112 −0.001 −0.02 0.00 0.00 −0.012 −0.20 
Not Hispanic 0.888 0.000 0.02 −0.00 −0.00 0.001 0.20 

Age less than 22 0.231 −0.097 −3.40 −0.08 −2.84 −0.088 −3.08 
Age 22-24 0.098 −0.032 −0.74 −0.02 −0.55 −0.032 −0.79 
Age 25-34 0.227 0.035 1.35 0.03 1.33 0.032 1.22 
Age 35-44 0.183 0.088 3.21 0.08 3.03 0.092 3.30 
Age 45-54 0.145 0.063 1.38 0.04 0.97 0.044 1.00 
Age 55-59 0.053 −0.047 −0.70 −0.06 −0.79 −0.047 −0.71 
Age 60-64 0.033 0.023 0.26 0.01 0.09 0.016 0.19 
Age 65+ 0.029 −0.202 −2.05 −0.16 −1.54 −0.175 −1.76 

Characteristics of Population: 
Male 0.483 −0.216 −1.22 −0.200 −1.19 
Female 0.517 0.202 1.22 0.187 1.19 

Native American 0.015 0.450 1.89 0.463 1.87 
AAPI 0.042 −0.242 −0.80 −0.227 −0.72 
Black 0.107 0.494 3.37 0.440 3.42 
White 0.836 −0.059 −2.59 −0.053 −2.46 

Hispanic 0.084 −0.184 −1.48 −0.220 −1.72 
Not Hispanic 0.916 0.017 1.48 0.020 1.72 

Age less than 22 0.106 0.155 0.70 0.181 0.81 
Age 22–24 0.053 −0.128 −0.43 0.062 0.23 
Age 25–34 0.178 0.091 0.82 0.075 0.72 
Age 35–44 0.184 0.122 0.84 0.098 0.67 
Age 45–54 0.172 −0.231 −1.30 −0.239 −1.40 
Age 55–59 0.074 −0.205 −0.87 −0.146 −0.61 
Age 60–64 0.063 0.028 0.10 0.037 0.14 
Age 65+ 0.168 0.029 0.19 −0.027 −0.19 

Characteristics of Labor Force: 
Male 0.531 0.04 0.56 
Female 0.469 −0.05 −0.56 

Native American 0.014 0.56 2.31 
AAPI 0.042 −0.20 −0.63 
Black 0.104 0.47 4.00 
White 0.839 −0.06 −2.86 

Hispanic 0.088 −0.17 −1.37 
Not Hispanic 0.912 0.02 1.37 

Age less than 22 0.088 −0.07 −0.29 
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Table 3 (Continued) 

Population and 
LFPR 

Population Controls Labor Force Controls Controls 
Variable Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic 

Variable Description mean estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) 

Age 22–24 0.064 −0.16 −0.87 
Age 25–34 0.225 0.06 0.84 
Age 35–44 0.235 0.13 1.40 
Age 45–54 0.214 −0.07 −0.63 
Age 55–59 0.081 −0.11 −0.65 
Age 60–64 0.051 0.08 0.31 
Age 65+ 0.042 −0.20 −0.77 

Labor Force Participation Rates: 
Male 0.730 0.164 1.77 
Female 0.602 −0.199 −1.77 

Native American 0.638 0.010 1.03 
AAPI 0.683 0.021 1.29 
Black 0.667 0.025 1.23 
White 0.668 −0.056 −2.15 

Hispanic 0.701 −0.005 −0.16 
Not Hispanic 0.661 0.005 0.16 

Age less than 22 0.546 −0.104 −1.44 
Age 22–24 0.796 −0.073 −1.84 
Age 25–34 0.838 0.014 0.20 
Age 35–44 0.848 0.002 0.04 
Age 45–54 0.823 0.137 1.74 
Age 55–59 0.719 −0.003 −0.08 
Age 60–64 0.528 −0.001 −0.02 
Age 65+ 0.165 −0.053 −0.67 

Occupation of Unemployed: 
Mgt, Business, Financial 0.071 0.021 0.36 0.04 0.65 0.012 0.21 
Computers, Engineering, Sci. 0.028 −0.052 −0.62 −0.05 −0.60 −0.058 −0.64 
Education, Legal, Comm Svc 0.060 −0.016 −0.19 −0.01 −0.17 −0.005 −0.07 
Healthcare Practitioners, Tech 0.016 0.094 0.70 0.13 0.92 0.095 0.71 
Service Occupations 0.230 −0.008 −0.23 −0.00 −0.14 −0.017 −0.48 
Sales and Office Occupations 0.237 0.032 0.93 0.03 0.95 0.036 1.06 
Farming, Fishing, Forestry 0.017 −0.067 −0.53 −0.04 −0.33 −0.047 −0.40 
Construction and Extraction 0.114 −0.016 −0.26 −0.04 −0.66 −0.005 −0.07 
Installation, Maint., Repair 0.029 −0.003 −0.04 −0.02 −0.25 −0.003 −0.04 
Production, Trans, Mat Movng 0.192 −0.010 −0.29 −0.01 −0.30 −0.012 −0.36 
Military Specific 0.004 −0.311 −1.58 −0.25 −1.23 −0.301 −1.55 

Industry of Unemployed: 
Agric, Forestry, Fishing 0.022 0.150 1.34 0.13 1.10 0.138 1.23 
Mining 0.009 0.263 2.28 0.23 2.06 0.223 1.88 
Utilities 0.004 0.017 0.09 0.03 0.17 −0.003 −0.02 
Construction 0.122 0.025 0.41 0.04 0.72 0.019 0.31 
Manufacturing 0.124 −0.090 −1.54 −0.09 −1.42 −0.072 −1.28 
Wholesale Trade 0.023 0.022 0.22 0.01 0.11 0.014 0.15 
Retail Trade 0.134 −0.026 −0.70 −0.03 −0.70 −0.033 −0.86 
Transportation, Warehousing 0.039 0.081 1.20 0.08 1.13 0.087 1.25 
Information 0.027 0.064 0.81 0.07 0.89 0.049 0.63 
Finance and Insurance 0.025 0.094 1.16 0.08 0.98 0.074 0.91 
Real Estate, Rental, Leasing 0.014 −0.006 −0.05 −0.05 −0.44 −0.031 −0.28 
Prof, Scientific, Technical 0.026 0.107 0.95 0.10 0.91 0.107 0.97 
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Table 3 (Continued) 

Population and 
LFPR 

Population Controls Labor Force Controls Controls 
Variable Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic 

Variable Description mean estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) 

Admin, Support, Waste Mgmt 0.081 −0.060 −1.23 −0.07 −1.49 −0.060 −1.25 
Educational Services 0.049 −0.153 −2.15 −0.15 −2.19 −0.164 −2.23 
Health Care/Social Assistance 0.081 0.016 0.28 0.02 0.37 0.029 0.49 
Art, Entertainment, Recreation 0.027 −0.137 −1.09 −0.13 −1.02 −0.141 −1.11 
Accommodation, Food Service 0.122 0.036 0.74 0.03 0.55 0.042 0.87 
Other Svcs (Ex Pub Admin) 0.045 0.076 0.96 0.08 0.98 0.089 1.16 
Public Administration 0.027 0.095 1.14 0.11 1.29 0.080 0.99 

Unemployment rate 5.446 −0.004 −2.13 −0.00 −1.85 −0.005 −2.22 
Application Rate 0.186 1.104 7.83 1.10 7.68 1.104 7.89 

Alaska 0.020 0.012 0.42 −0.00 −0.02 0.010 0.35 
Alabama 0.020 −0.138 −5.26 −0.13 −5.57 −0.141 −5.54 
Arkansas 0.020 −0.006 −0.37 −0.00 −0.00 −0.007 −0.44 
Arizona 0.020 0.022 0.68 0.01 0.30 0.021 0.65 
California 0.020 0.096 2.99 0.08 2.61 0.091 2.79 
Colorado 0.020 0.037 1.43 0.02 0.82 0.042 1.58 
Connecticut 0.020 0.122 15.40 0.12 12.15 0.122 11.27 
District of Columbia 0.020 −0.173 −2.06 −0.11 −1.82 −0.152 −1.87 
Delaware 0.020 −0.019 −1.11 −0.02 −1.02 −0.013 −0.85 
Florida 0.020 −0.010 −0.40 −0.01 −0.51 −0.007 −0.30 
Georgia 0.020 −0.169 −4.67 −0.16 −5.73 −0.174 −5.01 
Hawaii 0.020 0.107 0.51 0.08 0.37 0.098 0.45 
Iowa 0.020 0.039 1.80 0.04 1.95 0.047 2.03 
Idaho 0.020 0.019 0.76 0.01 0.55 0.013 0.50 
Illinois 0.020 0.061 5.39 0.07 7.43 0.059 4.84 
Indiana 0.020 −0.026 −2.28 −0.02 −2.19 −0.029 −2.47 
Kansas 0.020 0.001 0.08 0.00 0.37 0.006 0.50 
Kentucky 0.020 −0.069 −4.48 −0.07 −4.99 −0.071 −4.26 
Louisiana 0.020 −0.112 −3.09 −0.09 −3.23 −0.114 −3.25 
Massachusetts 0.020 0.154 17.89 0.15 19.38 0.153 18.23 
Maryland 0.020 −0.052 −1.57 −0.05 −1.72 −0.045 −1.41 
Maine 0.020 0.037 1.60 0.03 1.65 0.039 1.70 
Michigan 0.020 −0.007 −0.52 −0.00 −0.08 −0.006 −0.42 
Minnesota 0.020 0.093 7.63 0.09 7.86 0.102 7.47 
Missouri 0.020 −0.049 −4.75 −0.05 −4.32 −0.042 −3.60 
Mississippi 0.020 −0.136 −3.35 −0.12 −3.46 −0.143 −3.57 
Montana 0.020 0.041 1.54 0.04 1.65 0.042 1.64 
North Carolina 0.020 −0.147 −7.43 −0.14 −7.89 −0.149 −7.84 
North Dakota 0.020 −0.000 −0.00 0.00 0.14 0.002 0.08 
Nebraska 0.020 0.006 0.38 0.01 0.62 0.016 0.94 
New Hampshire 0.020 −0.003 −0.17 −0.01 −0.75 −0.004 −0.22 
New Jersey 0.020 0.140 10.21 0.14 8.67 0.129 7.90 
New Mexico 0.020 0.070 1.34 0.06 1.06 0.076 1.48 
Nevada 0.020 0.058 3.20 0.04 2.35 0.063 3.42 
New York 0.020 0.050 2.98 0.05 3.02 0.040 2.06 
Ohio 0.020 −0.016 −1.58 −0.01 −1.11 −0.013 −1.29 
Oklahoma 0.020 −0.058 −3.26 −0.06 −3.29 −0.066 −3.41 
Oregon 0.020 0.036 1.76 0.03 1.60 0.032 1.72 
Pennsylvania 0.020 0.065 3.63 0.07 4.15 0.062 3.39 
Rhode Island 0.020 0.077 5.07 0.08 5.77 0.082 5.11 
South Carolina 0.020 −0.142 −4.97 −0.13 −5.16 −0.143 −5.26 
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Table 3 (Continued) 

Population and 
LFPR 

Population Controls Labor Force Controls Controls 
Variable Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic Parameter t-statistic 

Variable Description mean estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) estimate (robust se) 

South Dakota 0.020 −0.047 −1.67 −0.04 −1.48 −0.043 −1.56 
Tennessee 0.020 −0.085 −6.62 −0.09 −6.86 −0.089 −6.63 
Texas 0.020 0.019 0.49 0.01 0.22 0.017 0.43 
Utah 0.020 0.008 0.30 0.01 0.36 −0.001 −0.03 
Virginia 0.020 −0.117 −6.23 −0.11 −6.83 −0.117 −6.28 
Vermont 0.020 0.107 4.35 0.10 4.78 0.107 4.45 
Washington 0.020 0.053 3.44 0.04 3.03 0.046 3.06 
Wisconsin 0.020 0.010 0.36 0.01 0.27 0.022 0.71 
West Virginia 0.020 0.042 1.92 0.04 2.07 0.031 1.28 
Wyoming 0.020 0.001 0.03 −0.01 −0.32 0.001 0.04 

Time = 1992 0.036 −0.021 −1.43 −0.02 −1.05 −0.024 −1.34 
Time = 1993 0.036 −0.032 −2.37 −0.03 −2.06 −0.034 −2.17 
Time = 1994 0.036 −0.025 −2.06 −0.02 −1.72 −0.023 −1.68 
Time = 1995 0.036 −0.040 −3.81 −0.04 −3.21 −0.038 −2.97 
Time = 1996 0.036 −0.027 −3.09 −0.02 −2.50 −0.025 −2.30 
Time = 1997 0.036 −0.031 −3.74 −0.03 −3.09 −0.030 −2.94 
Time = 1998 0.036 −0.038 −5.74 −0.04 −4.56 −0.035 −3.95 
Time = 1999 0.036 −0.019 −2.93 −0.02 −2.60 −0.016 −1.89 
Time = 2000 0.036 −0.026 −3.85 −0.03 −3.45 −0.023 −2.54 
Time = 2001 0.036 0.006 0.69 0.00 0.42 0.009 0.84 
Time = 2002 0.036 0.054 8.74 0.05 8.12 0.055 7.58 
Time = 2003 0.036 0.045 7.77 0.04 7.22 0.043 7.65 
Time = 2004 0.036 0.028 5.17 0.03 5.14 0.027 5.04 
Time = 2005 0.036 0.014 2.03 0.01 1.72 0.013 1.88 
Time = 2006 0.036 0.009 1.23 0.01 0.94 0.008 1.09 
Time = 2007 0.036 0.015 1.79 0.01 1.63 0.013 1.55 
Time = 2008 0.036 0.012 1.27 0.01 1.03 0.010 1.03 
Time = 2009 0.036 0.095 9.53 0.09 9.49 0.094 8.77 
Time = 2010 0.036 0.050 6.16 0.05 5.65 0.049 5.02 
Time = 2011 0.036 0.019 2.74 0.02 2.09 0.018 1.88 
Time = 2012 0.036 0.012 1.88 0.01 1.41 0.011 1.28 
Time = 2013 0.036 0.001 0.19 0.00 0.15 −0.000 −0.01 
Time = 2014 0.036 −0.002 −0.26 −0.00 −0.21 −0.004 −0.38 
Time = 2015 0.036 −0.016 −1.57 −0.01 −1.30 −0.016 −1.40 
Time = 2016 0.036 −0.017 −1.39 −0.02 −1.18 −0.017 −1.29 
Time = 2017 0.036 −0.019 −1.41 −0.02 −1.19 −0.018 −1.25 
Time = 2018 0.036 −0.022 −1.52 −0.02 −1.33 −0.022 −1.44 
Time = 2019 0.036 −0.028 −1.87 −0.02 −1.62 −0.026 −1.62 
NOTE: Population controls include gender, race, ethnicity, and age shares of the state-year population (in addition to these shares 
for the state-year unemployed). Labor force controls include gender, race, ethnicity, and age shares of the state-year labor force. 
LFPR controls include labor force participation rates of the indicated demographic groups in the state-year. Robust t-statistics are 
based on standard errors clustered by state and robust to heteroskedasticity, computed by Stata procedure CNSREG using the 
option vce(cluster state). No CPS data are available on Native Americans in Connecticut for 1993. The models with population 
and labor force controls are estimated on 1,428 observations where the 1993 Connecticut values of population and labor force are 
set to zero. The model with population and labor force participation rate as controls is estimated on 1,427 observations because 
the value of the labor force participation rate is undefined and set to missing for estimation. 
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Table 4 Summary of Parameter Estimates from Separate Models of Characteristic Shares of Unemployed on 
the Characteristic Shares of UI Recipients with Controls for the Characteristic Shares of the 
Population 

Proportion in Parameter Robust t-statistic 
Characteristic Groups ETA 203 Data estimate std errors (robust se) 

Male 0.581 0.026 0.010 2.64 
Female 0.419 0.031 0.012 2.64 

Native American 0.030 0.066 0.025 2.69 
AAPI 0.038 0.022 0.046 0.47 
Black 0.204 0.058 0.031 1.87 
White 0.729 0.005 0.010 0.52 

Hispanic 0.114 0.068 0.037 1.82 
Not Hispanic 0.886 0.010 0.006 1.82 

Age less than 22 0.030 −0.002 0.011 −0.19 
Age 22–24 0.054 0.025 0.012 2.07 
Age 25–34 0.247 −0.011 0.027 −0.43 
Age 35–44 0.258 0.002 0.018 0.10 
Age 45–54 0.229 −0.024 0.027 −0.87 
Age 55–59 0.088 −0.007 0.031 −0.21 
Age 60–64 0.057 −0.013 0.033 −0.40 
Age 65+ 0.037 0.067 0.064 1.05 
NOTE: See Appendix B for tables presenting all parameter estimates in related models. Robust t-statistics and standard errors 
are clustered by state and robust to heteroskedasticity, computed by Stata procedure CNSREG using the option vce(cluster 
state). 
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Table 5 UI Recipiency Rates and Characteristic Shares of UI Recipients by State (Based on Regression 
Dependent Variable Mean and State Fixed-Effects Parameters) 

Shares of UI Recipients 
Area Recipiency rate Female Black Native American Hispanic 

Overall average 0.331 0.419 0.204 0.030 0.114 
Alaska 0.343 0.465 0.098 0.281 0.051 
Alabama 0.194 0.467 0.353 0.060 0.040 
Arkansas 0.325 0.438 0.290 0.016 0.028 
Arizona 0.353 0.434 0.117 0.076 0.367 
California 0.427 0.450 na na 0.347 
Colorado 0.369 0.444 0.114 0.015 0.222 
Connecticut 0.453 0.419 0.214 0.009 0.136 
District of Columbia 0.159 0.486 0.532 0.024 0.075 
Delaware 0.313 0.477 0.373 0.010 0.053 
Florida 0.322 0.472 0.237 0.008 0.274 
Georgia 0.162 0.474 0.417 0.017 0.004 
Hawaii* 0.438 0.380 -0.158 -0.005 0.022 
Iowa 0.370 0.365 0.115 0.008 0.068 
Idaho 0.350 0.383 0.092 0.020 0.146 
Illinois 0.392 0.382 0.235 0.007 0.159 
Indiana 0.306 0.390 0.185 0.007 0.074 
Kansas 0.332 0.404 0.214 0.015 0.118 
Kentucky 0.262 0.391 0.164 0.008 0.055 
Louisiana 0.219 0.451 0.422 0.022 0.044 
Massachusetts 0.486 0.403 0.119 0.001 0.124 
Maryland 0.279 0.426 0.359 0.013 0.047 
Maine 0.368 0.409 0.091 0.008 0.045 
Michigan 0.325 0.376 0.199 0.016 0.066 
Minnesota 0.424 0.332 0.113 0.010 0.057 
Missouri 0.283 0.444 0.241 0.011 0.053 
Mississippi 0.195 0.476 0.478 0.020 0.030 
Montana 0.373 0.382 0.088 0.091 0.058 
North Carolina 0.184 0.467 0.354 0.022 0.044 
North Dakota 0.331 0.284 0.095 0.068 0.066 
Nebraska 0.337 0.422 0.154 0.012 0.086 
New Hampshire 0.329 0.432 0.082 0.003 0.071 
New Jersey 0.471 0.436 0.216 0.012 0.197 
New Mexico 0.401 0.427 0.077 0.068 0.505 
Nevada 0.389 0.442 0.154 0.019 0.180 
New York 0.382 0.420 0.175 0.012 0.166 
Ohio 0.316 0.354 0.176 0.009 0.055 
Oklahoma 0.274 0.453 0.178 0.094 0.100 
Oregon 0.368 0.424 0.121 0.019 0.111 
Pennsylvania 0.396 0.413 0.187 0.005 0.055 
Rhode Island 0.408 0.445 0.110 0.006 0.181 
South Carolina 0.190 0.483 0.414 0.020 0.036 
South Dakota 0.284 0.383 0.088 0.114 0.075 
Tennessee 0.247 0.477 0.260 0.008 0.033 
Texas 0.350 0.442 na na 0.280 
Utah 0.340 0.386 0.080 0.031 0.137 
Virginia 0.215 0.439 0.354 0.041 0.042 
Vermont 0.438 0.398 na na na 
Washington 0.384 0.402 0.098 0.023 0.136 
Wisconsin 0.341 0.403 0.183 0.010 0.049 
West Virginia 0.373 0.330 0.101 0.005 0.064 
Wyoming 0.332 0.380 0.084 0.042 0.127 
NOTE: Figures from author’s computations. State recipiency rates are the sum of intercept plus state fixed effects from 
parameters reported in Table 3 for 1992-2019. Share female are from intercept plus state fixed effects in Appendix B Table B3 
for 1992-2019. Race group shares from Appendix B 2001-2019 intercept plus state fixed effects estimates from Table B7 for 
Blacks, Table B9 for Hispanics, and Table B5 for Native Americans. *In Hawaii, the unadjusted share of UI recipients 
2001-2019 who are Black is 0.060, who are Native American is 0.006, who are White is 0.295, and who are AAPI is 0.640. 
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Table 6 Summary of the Average UI Recipiency Rate across States and that Same Rate Weighted by Shares 
of UI Recipients in Race and Ethnic Categories within Reporting States 

Recipiency Rate Weighted by Race/Ethnic Category 
Number Recipiency Native 
of states rate American AAPI Black White Hispanic 

2001 43 0.419 0.415 0.434 0.400 0.423 0.406 
2002 46 0.418 0.422 0.454 0.398 0.421 0.406 
2003 46 0.397 0.408 0.413 0.378 0.400 0.403 
2004 46 0.355 0.369 0.377 0.332 0.360 0.373 
2005 44 0.334 0.339 0.341 0.318 0.339 0.347 
2006 43 0.335 0.332 0.364 0.314 0.339 0.341 
2007 40 0.353 0.349 0.377 0.325 0.360 0.377 
2008 40 0.365 0.355 0.416 0.336 0.371 0.379 
2009 38 0.411 0.420 0.447 0.373 0.419 0.412 
2010 39 0.317 0.347 0.358 0.286 0.322 0.311 
2011 39 0.277 0.311 0.298 0.253 0.282 0.271 
2012 40 0.276 0.314 0.307 0.243 0.282 0.269 
2013 41 0.263 0.302 0.311 0.230 0.268 0.251 
2014 43 0.263 0.287 0.308 0.226 0.271 0.264 
2015 42 0.262 0.282 0.297 0.216 0.272 0.264 
2016 42 0.264 0.290 0.311 0.215 0.275 0.273 
2017 41 0.264 0.280 0.379 0.218 0.272 0.289 
2018 44 0.266 0.271 0.346 0.227 0.273 0.299 
2019 42 0.260 0.279 0.341 0.226 0.266 0.295 

Total/Avg 799 0.322 0.336 0.363 0.291 0.328 0.329 
SOURCE: Recipiency rate from: USDOL (2021) UI Chartbook. Series A-13. https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/chartbook.asp 
Demographic shares of UI recipients from ETA (2021) ETA 203 report on Characteristics of the Insured Unemployed. 
Available as a data download from the UI Chartbook https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/DataDownloads.asp 
Authors’ computations are weighted sums of state recipiency rates from Series A13 in UI Databook where the weights are state 
shares of demographic subgroups from ETA 203 data divided by the sum of such shares across all states measuring that 
subgroup in the year. 
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Appendix A 

Equity in Unemployment Insurance Benefit Access: 
Data for Analysis 

This paper examines differences across demographic groups in access to unemployment 
insurance (UI) benefits. Evidence is based on two sets of descriptive statistical models. Both sets 
of models use annual averages of monthly state data over several years. The time frames are 
limited by the availability of data. A key measure of UI access is the ratio of UI beneficiaries to 
the number of unemployed—the UI recipiency rate. Our first set of models have as dependent 
variables, average state UI recipiency rates. The second set of models uses data on the 
demographic characteristics of UI beneficiaries as the basis for dependent variables representing 
the shares of UI beneficiaries in each group. Since both sets of models are based on state-year 
observations, both sets of models use similar right hand side control variables. 

For replication exercises a full copy of all data used for this paper along with Stata program will 
be provided to readers on request from the authors. 

Dependent Variables 

The aggregate UI recipiency models use data published by the U.S. Department of Labor on UI 
recipiency monthly by state as series A13 in the UI Chartbook. 

https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/chartbook.asp 

These monthly state data on UI recipiency are available from 1976 to 2020. 

Models of shares of demographic characteristics of UI recipients are constructed from data 
collected monthly from states in Employment and Training Administration (ETA) 203 reports 
since 1992 on the “Characteristics of the Unemployment Insurance Claimants.” 

https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/chariu.asp 

About these data, the USDOL website says, “The Characteristics of the Unemployment 
Insurance Claimants provide information on the demographic composition of unemployment 
insurance claimants. The data are based on a sample or on the universe of those who file a 
continued claim in the week containing the 19th of the month, which reflects unemployment 
during the week containing the 12th. This corresponds with the Bureau of Labor Statistics 
Current Population Survey.” 

The ETA 203 state reports include data on age and gender since 1992, with a few states not 
reporting in the first two years. Data collection on ethnicity, race, industry and occupation started 
in 2001, however, significant rates of information not available (INA) have been reported for 
some of these variables particularly in early years of data collection. Table A1 in this appendix 
provides some information about INA rates. 
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To construct our state-year data we only use data on variables from states for years where the 
INA rate was less than 25 percent in 6 or more months. In survey research a sample is regarded 
as providing a reliable basis for population estimates if the response rate is at least 80 percent. 
We accept a relatively more inclusive standard requiring a 75 percent response rate and we 
assume the responses provided by UI beneficiaries are accurate. Table A1 shows that over the 28 
years from 1992 to 2019 there were 1,428 possible observations on 51 state UI programs 
(including DC) on the age and gender variables and 1,416 were usable by our criteria. Over the 
years 2001 to 2019 there were a maximum 969 possible observations on 51 states but only 799 
observations were useable on race and 852 observations were usable on ethnicity. 

Counts on the number of state observations used each year for the four demographic categories 
are given in Table A2. Once states start providing data on a demographic category, the number 
of adequately responding states tends to remain the same or increases in future years. Nearly all 
states have reported most years on age and gender. Only about 45 states reported usable data 
since 2001 on ethnicity and fewer, about 42 per year, reported on race. Table A3 reports on state-
by-state provision of usable data. The most notable counts in Table A3 are zero years of 
reporting on UI recipients by race from California, Texas, and Vermont, and very few years 
reporting on race by Connecticut, New Mexico, Oregon, and Washington. It is also notable that 
most southern states reported usable data on race in all 19 years from 2001 to 2019. Ethnicity 
data are usable from most states in all years except from four states (usable years) Kansas (1), 
Kentucky (7), Vermont (0), and Washington (3). In our analysis we use all state-year 
demographic data with fewer than 25 percent INA. We do not drop states from analysis for not 
having all possible years of data available. 

Right-Hand-Side Variables 

To control for state labor market characteristics by year we assembled data from the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics (BLS) Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) program and from micro 
data in the BLS Current Population Survey (CPS) monthly data files (www.ipums.org). 

We used LAUS data by state and year (1992–2019) on the unemployment rate and counts of the 
unemployed drawn from 

https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/dsrv?la 

To control for labor market conditions, we use annual state unemployment rates computed as the 
average of monthly rates from the LAUS data. Similarly, LAUS based counts of state 
unemployment are annual averages of monthly unemployment. 

Since recipiency rates in any state will be low if UI application rates are low, we used LAUS 
counts of unemployment combined with state counts of annual UI initial claims from program 
administrative reports to compute state-year UI application rates. We used the annual monthly 
averages of initial claims by state from Monthly Program and Financial Data at: 

https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/claimssum.asp 
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Our regression models of UI recipiency and shares of UI recipients include variables for state-
year demographic shares of non-institutional civilian population age 16+, employment, 
unemployment, labor force, and not in the labor force. We also use labor force participation rates 
as control variables. These variables were computed from CPS data available at www.ipums.org 

To control for shares of unemployment by occupation and industry we used data from 

www.ipums.org 

However, the occupation and industry codes in the CPS are based on three-digit census codes. 
We translated these to two-digit Standard Occupation Codes (SOC) and North American 
Industrial Classification System (NAICS) codes using published concordance matrices.17 Over 
time, the census occupation and industry codes have evolved from three to four digits. Since only 
a mapping to two-digit SOC and NAICS codes was needed for our models, and given time 
constraints, the occupation variable occ2010 and the industry variable ind1990 were chosen and 
merged with their respective concordance matrices. 

In the case of the industry concordance, there were a few instances where a census code mapped 
to multiple two-digit NAICS codes: 

1) Census code 172 mapped to printing and related activities (32) and publishing except 
newspapers (56). NAICS code 32 was chosen. 

2) Census code 432 mapped to services incidental to transportation (48) and travel arrangement 
and reservation services (56). NAICS code 32 was chosen. 

3) Census code 471 mapped to sewage treatment facilities (22) and waste management and 
remediation (56). NAICS code 56 was chosen. 

4) Census code 732 maps to computer systems design and related services (54), software 
publishing (51) and data processing services (51). NAICS code 51 was chosen. 

5) Census code 741 mapped to sound recording industries (51), other information services (51), 
other consumer goods rental (53), commercial, industrial, and other intangible assets rental and 
leasing (53), and specialized design services (54), business support services (56), and other 
administrative and other support services (56). NAICS code 56 was chosen. 

17 Occupation crosswalk from https://cps.ipums.org/cps/occ_transition_2002_2010.shtml. Columns A, B and E in 
tab “2002to2010xwalk” from the Excel file “2002_2011_occupation_crosswalk.xls” downloaded from the 
ipums.org page were used to create the crosswalk. The industry crosswalk is from Industry and Occupation Code 
Lists & Crosswalks (census.gov) using the link titled “1990-2012 Census Industry Codes with Crosswalk” and that 
page. Columns A and B in the tab “1990-2012” in the Excel file “industry-crosswalk-90-00-02-07-12.xls” were used 
to create the crosswalk. 
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Table A1 ETA 203 Distribution of the Number of Months Included in the Annual Average after Monthly 
Observations with 25+ Percent Information Not Available (INA) are Removed 

Months 
in Annual 
Average 

Age Gender 
(1992–2019) 

Race Ethnicity 
(2001–2019) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

2 
1 
0 
0 
1 
0 
5 

41 
5 
5 

15 
1,345 

2 
1 
0 
0 
1 
0 
5 

39 
5 
4 

15 
1,348 

8 
4 
7 

13 
9 
9 
8 

11 
6 

16 
15 

734 

7 
2 
5 
4 
4 
6 
7 
7 

14 
14 
21 

783 

Total 1,420 1,420 840 874 

Actual used (*1) 
Max possible 
Coverage rate 

1,416 
1,428 
0.992 

1,416 
1,428 
0.992 

799 
969 

0.825 

852 
969 

0.879 
NOTE: (*1) Exclude state year observation if more than 6 months with 25% plus INA. 

42 



 

 

                   
                

 
 

    
  

          
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     

          
      

      

 
  

Table A2 ETA 203 Data Available by Year after Data Edits for Information Not Available (INA) and the 
Requirement that Six or More Months in a Year be Available for Computing the Annual Mean 

Age Gender Race Ethnicity 
Year (1992–2019) (2001–2019) 

1992 45 45 
1993 48 48 
1994 50 50 
1995 51 51 
1996 51 51 
1997 51 51 
1998 51 51 
1999 51 51 
2000 51 51 
2001 50 50 43 40 
2002 51 51 46 44 
2003 50 50 46 43 
2004 51 51 46 44 
2005 51 51 44 46 
2006 51 51 43 47 
2007 51 51 40 45 
2008 51 51 40 47 
2009 51 51 38 43 
2010 51 51 39 44 
2011 51 51 39 45 
2012 51 51 40 45 
2013 51 51 41 45 
2014 51 51 43 44 
2015 51 51 42 44 
2016 51 51 42 44 
2017 51 51 41 46 
2018 51 51 44 48 
2019 51 51 42 48 

Total 1,416 1,416 799 852 
Max possible 1,428 1,428 969 969 
Coverage rate 0.992 0.992 0.825 0.879 
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Table A3 ETA 203 Data Summary of the Number of Observations Available by State after Edits for 
Information Not Available and the Requirement of at Least Six, Monthly Observations to 
Calculate the Annual Mean 

Age Gender Race Ethnicity 
State State Name (1992–2019, n = 28) (2001–2019, n = 19) 
AK Alaska 25 25 19 19 
AL Alabama 28 28 19 15 
AR Arkansas 28 28 19 19 
AZ Arizona 26 26 10 19 
CA California 27 27 0 19 
CO Colorado 27 27 18 19 
CT Connecticut 28 28 5 19 
DC District of Columbia 28 28 19 17 
DE Delaware 28 28 19 19 
FL Florida 28 28 18 19 
GA Georgia 28 28 19 19 
HI Hawaii 28 28 19 15 
IA Iowa 28 28 15 16 
ID Idaho 28 28 18 19 
IL Illinois 28 28 19 19 
IN Indiana 28 28 19 19 
KS Kansas 28 28 19 1 
KY Kentucky 28 28 19 7 
LA Louisiana 28 28 19 18 
MA Massachusetts 28 28 19 19 
MD Maryland 27 27 13 19 
ME Maine 28 28 18 13 
MI Michigan 28 28 12 18 
MN Minnesota 28 28 19 19 
MO Missouri 28 28 19 10 
MS Mississippi 28 28 19 18 
MT Montana 28 28 19 19 
NC North Carolina 28 28 19 19 
ND North Dakota 28 28 19 19 
NE Nebraska 28 28 13 17 
NH New Hampshire 28 28 19 17 
NJ New Jersey 27 27 18 18 

NM New Mexico 27 27 2 18 
NV Nevada 28 28 19 19 
NY New York 28 28 10 19 
OH Ohio 28 28 19 19 
OK Oklahoma 28 28 19 15 
OR Oregon 28 28 4 19 
PA Pennsylvania 28 28 19 19 
RI Rhode Island 28 28 18 17 
SC South Carolina 28 28 19 16 
SD South Dakota 28 28 19 19 
TN Tennessee 28 28 19 19 
TX Texas 28 28 0 19 
UT Utah 28 28 15 19 
VA Virginia 28 28 19 19 
VT Vermont 28 28 0 0 
WA Washington 28 28 3 3 
WI Wisconsin 28 28 19 19 
WV West Virginia 28 28 19 14 
WY Wyoming 26 26 19 18 
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Appendix B 

Regression Results 
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Table B1 Effects of the Gender Group Shares of Unemployment on the Gender Group Shares of 
Beneficiaries (ETA 203) Controlling in Separate Models for the Gender Group Shares of 
Population, Labor Force and Labor Force Participation Rate (n = 1,416, *1) 

Robust 
Parameter standard 

Control Variable Descriptions estimate error t-statistic 

Male 
ETA 203 mean 0.581 

Population control 0.026 0.010 2.64 
Labor Force control 0.025 0.011 2.30 
Population and LFPR 0.024 0.010 2.36 

Female 
ETA 203 mean 0.419 

Population control 0.031 0.012 2.64 
Labor Force control 0.030 0.013 2.30 
Population and LFPR 0.030 0.013 2.36 

NOTE: (*1) See appendix tables B2 and B3 for complete models 
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Table B2 Alternative Model Specifications of the Male Share of UI Recipients (n = 1,416) 
Population and 

Population Controls Labor Force Controls LFPR Controls 
Variable Parameter Parameter Parameter 

Variable Description mean estimate t-statistic estimate t-statistic estimate t-statistic 

Intercept (Dep Variable Mean) 0.581 0.581 0.581 0.581 

Share of Unemployed: 
Male 0.548 0.026 2.64 0.025 2.30 0.024 2.36 
Female 0.452 −0.031 −2.64 −0.030 −2.30 −0.030 −2.36 

Share of Population: 
Male 0.483 0.419 2.63 0.429 2.72 
Female 0.517 −0.391 −2.63 −0.400 −2.72 

Share of Labor Force: 
Male 0.531 0.230 2.98 
Female 0.469 −0.260 −2.98 

Labor Force Participation Rate: 
Male 0.730 0.088 1.55 
Female 0.602 −0.106 −1.55 

Characteristics of Unemployed: 
Native American 0.032 0.059 0.75 0.060 0.77 0.058 0.75 
AAPI 0.036 0.025 0.51 0.020 0.40 0.026 0.54 
Black 0.191 −0.035 −1.16 −0.034 −1.11 −0.035 −1.17 
White 0.741 0.005 0.71 0.005 0.69 0.005 0.70 

Hispanic 0.112 −0.007 −0.27 −0.023 −0.85 −0.014 −0.56 
Not Hispanic 0.888 0.001 0.27 0.003 0.85 0.002 0.56 

Age less than 22 0.231 −0.008 −0.27 −0.010 −0.34 −0.007 −0.26 
Age 22-24 0.098 −0.065 −2.09 −0.061 −1.94 −0.062 −2.01 
Age 25-34 0.227 −0.023 −1.15 −0.021 −1.03 −0.024 −1.17 
Age 35-44 0.182 0.033 1.12 0.032 1.13 0.032 1.09 
Age 45-54 0.146 0.031 1.09 0.030 1.07 0.031 1.10 
Age 55-59 0.053 −0.047 −0.88 −0.048 −0.91 −0.048 −0.90 
Age 60-64 0.034 0.116 2.21 0.123 2.34 0.118 2.28 
Age 65+ 0.029 0.052 0.58 0.050 0.58 0.051 0.58 

Occupation of Unemployed: 
Management, Business, Financial 0.071 −0.036 −0.89 −0.041 −1.01 −0.036 −0.90 
Computers, Engineering, Science 0.028 0.021 0.32 0.009 0.15 0.015 0.25 
Education, Legal, Comm Service 0.060 0.031 0.67 0.028 0.61 0.029 0.64 
Healthcare Practitioners, Technical 0.016 −0.150 −1.80 −0.152 −1.74 −0.150 −1.78 
Service Occupations 0.230 0.040 1.41 0.036 1.30 0.038 1.37 
Sales and Office Occupations 0.238 0.010 0.47 0.012 0.52 0.011 0.51 
Farming, Fishing, Forestry 0.017 0.345 2.66 0.339 2.63 0.353 2.71 
Construction and Extraction 0.114 −0.075 −0.98 −0.072 −0.94 −0.078 −1.01 
Installation, Maintenance, Repair 0.029 −0.099 −1.80 −0.084 −1.59 −0.095 −1.74 
Production, Trans, Mat Moving 0.192 −0.020 −0.79 −0.017 −0.64 −0.019 −0.73 
Military Specific 0.004 0.093 0.49 0.088 0.46 0.100 0.52 

Industry of Unemployed: 
Agric., Forestry, Fishing 0.022 −0.326 −3.66 −0.318 −3.75 −0.327 −3.72 
Mining 0.008 0.462 3.88 0.442 3.71 0.449 3.79 
Utilities 0.004 −0.186 −1.07 −0.169 −0.97 −0.177 −1.01 
Construction 0.122 0.130 2.07 0.132 2.07 0.134 2.11 
Manufacturing 0.124 −0.028 −0.96 −0.023 −0.79 −0.028 −0.95 
Wholesale Trade 0.023 −0.082 −0.89 −0.086 −0.94 −0.086 −0.94 
Retail Trade 0.134 −0.001 −0.03 −0.009 −0.34 −0.005 −0.19 
Transportation, Warehousing 0.039 −0.045 −0.80 −0.050 −0.89 −0.045 −0.81 
Information 0.027 −0.021 −0.39 −0.014 −0.27 −0.019 −0.36 
Finance and Insurance 0.025 −0.091 −1.18 −0.105 −1.36 −0.096 −1.28 
Real Estate, Rental, Leasing 0.014 0.141 1.50 0.131 1.38 0.133 1.43 
Prof, Scientific, Technical 0.026 0.100 1.37 0.104 1.41 0.103 1.40 
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